MAX PLANCK SOCIETY

Press Release

January 28th, 2008

News W / 2008 (12)

New contract with Copernicus Publications

In a further effort to support open access compatible publishing of its scientists, the Max Planck Society (MPS) has signed an agreement with Copernicus Publications, taking immediate effect. The MPS will pay the service charges for articles submitted by MPS scientists, which are subsequently published in open access journals, out of central funds

Open access publications are accessible for free worldwide. Usually the authors bear the costs for the open access publication process. At MPS however the service charges are not paid out of the budgets of Max Planck Institutes of the individual scientists.

"We are very glad to welcome the MPS as our first partner to organize the payments for open access publications centrally. This will unburden the authors, simplifying the publication process for the benefit of both, the scientists as well as the idea of open access" said Martin Rasmussen, managing director of Copernicus Publications.

With 17 peer-reviewed journals and 10 access-reviewed discussion forums, Copernicus Publications is the largest open access publisher in the Geo- and Earth system sciences. After the signature of similar contracts in the disciplines Physics and Bio-Medicine, the MPS is now enlarging its open access support to several other disciplines in the natural sciences.

"The Max Planck Society is committed to open access. According to the Berlin Declaration the MPS advocates the publication of scientific works in journals which are dedicated to open access" said Kurt Mehlhorn, Vice President of the Max Planck Society. "The MPS aims to find solutions that support further development of the existing financial framework of scientific publishing".

Most of the journals of Copernicus Publications use an innovative two-stage publication process. This offers free accessibility to reviewer reports as well as comments of the scientific community alongside a discussion paper with the aim to develop the revision towards a very high quality journal article. "This contract also sends a clear signal that innovative review concepts, facilitated through open access and online tools, have the potential to enhance the effectiveness and transparency of scientific quality assurance" said Rasmussen, "and we appreciate the acceptance and the support of the MPS for this very much".

Contact:

Martin Rasmussen, Publisher Copernicus Publications Max Planck Society for the Advancement of Science Press and Public Relations Department

Hofgartenstrasse 8 D-80539 Munich Germany

PO Box 10 10 62 D-80084 Munich

Phone: +49-89-2108-1276 Fax: +49-89-2108-1207 presse@gv.mpg.de Internet: www.mpg.de

Responsibility for content: Dr. Bernd Wirsing (-1276)

Executive Editor: Barbara Abrell (-1416)

ISSN 0170-4656



E-mail: martin.rasmussen@copernicus.org

Dr. Ralf Schimmer, Director of Department "Information Provision" Max Planck Digtial Library, München Tel.: + 49 89 386 02 255 Fax: + 49 89 386 02 290 E-mail: schimmer@mpdl.mpg.de

Dr. Christoph Bruch, Head of Unit "Open Access" Max Planck Digtial Library, München Tel.: + 49 30 2888 677 80 Fax: + 49 30 2888 677 90 E-mail: bruch@mpdl.mpg.de